

SC 424/2023

FIR No. 96/2020

STATE Vs. MD. RAFIQ @ IBRAHIM AND ORS

PS Crime Branch-New Delhi

06.10.2025

Present: Sh. Ajay Kumar Aggarwal, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Rajesh Arora, Ld. counsel for accused Sharafat Seikh and Wasim Sheikh alongwith accused persons.

Ms. Ayushi Gaur, Ld. Proxy counsel for Ms.

Sushuma Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Rafiq.

Accused Nasir Hussain, Mohd. Rafiq @ Ibrahim and Mohd. Faizal are present.

No PW is present.

Issue summons to the witness mentioned at serial no. 1 & 14 and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH. There is an application seeking cancellation of bail of accused Sharafat Sheikh, which is pending adjudication. It is submitted by Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State that the arguments on the said application be addressed by the regular Addl. PP for State assigned to this court. Let the application be heard on the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **01.04.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
06.10.2025