

IA5/25 SC424/23
FIR96/2020
STATE V. RAFIQ AND ORS.

30.01.2026

Present: Irfan Ahmad, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the
State.
Sh. N.K. Srivastava, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused Mohammad Nasir Hussain along-
with applicant/accused.
Mohd Farooq, previous surety of accused is present
in person.

IO has filed the verification report of the bail bonds
furnished by the applicant/accused. The bail bonds/surety bonds
are accepted. Let the previous bail bonds be discharged. The
present application is allowed. The FDR furnished by the
previous surety be released to him as per the rules. The IO is
directed to inform the concerned Bank Manager that there is
no lien on the FDR and the previous surety shall be allowed to
encash the same, if he chooses so.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.
Copy of this order be given *dasti*.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
30.01.2026