

SC 424/2023

STATE Vs. MD. RAFIQ @ IBRAHIM AND ORS

FIR No. 96/2020

PS Crime Branch

01.04.2026

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. R. Sahil, Ld. counsel for accused Mohd.

Rafique.

Sh. Rajesh Arora, Ld. counsel for accused Sharafat

Shekh and Waseem Shiekh.

All five accused persons are present on bail.

PW8 Sh. Maninder Singh is examined, cross examined and discharged.

Issue summons to PW5 ASI Mahesh and PW6 ASI Rajender and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Matter be listed for PE on **19.08.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
01.04.2026/r